



KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala

CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514310, 2514573, 2514292, 2514636, 2514639

Fax: 0471 2514588 E-mail: ladeo@kseb.in

Abstract

Authorisation to the Executive Engineer, Office of the Standing Counsel, Ernakulam for signing affidavit and counter affidavit on behalf of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited – Sanctioned – Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (LAW)

Board Order (FTD) No.704/2020 (LA.IV/8483/2016),

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 20.11.2020.

Read:-

- 1) B.O (FM) No.386/02 (LA.IV/349/02) dated 16.03.2002.
- 2) Office order (CMD) No.898/2020 (Estt.III/T&P/EE(Ele)/2019) dated 19.06.2020.
- 3) Office order (CMD) No.1360/2020 (Estt.III/T&P/EE(Ele)/2019) dated 15.10.2020.
- 4) Note No.LA.IV/8483/2016 dated 10.11.2020 of Legal Adviser & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer to the Full Time Directors (Agenda No.61/11/20)

ORDER

As per order read 1st above, the Assistant Executive Engineer, Office of the Standing Counsel for Kerala State Electricity Board Limited, Ernakulam, was authorised to sign affidavits and counter affidavits on behalf of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala. Now, Sri.Thobias.C.C, Assistant Executive Engineer, Office of the Standing Counsel for Kerala State Electricity Board Limited was promoted to the cadre of Executive Engineer, as per office order read 2nd above, and has been posted to the upgraded post of Executive Engineer, Office of the Standing Counsel for Kerala State Electricity Board Limited, Ernakulam as per office order read 3rd above.

In view of the above, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 17.11.2020, resolved to authorize the Executive Engineer, Office of the Standing Counsel for Kerala State Electricity Board Limited, Ernakulam for signing affidavits and counter affidavits and to file Writ Petitions the draft of which are approved by the Board, before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala on behalf of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors,
Sd/LEKHA.G
COMPANY SECRETARY IN- CHARGE

To

The Executive Engineer, Office of the Standing Counsel for KSEB Limited, Power House, Kochi -18.

Copy to:

- 1) The Financial Adviser.
- 2) The Chief Internal Auditor.
- 3) The Chief Engineer (IT).
- 4) The Company Secretary in-charge.
- 5) The TA to Chairman & Managing Director/Director (Distn., IT & HRM)/
 Director (Gen.-Civil)/ Director (Gen. Electrical & SCM)/ Director (T & SO, REES)/Director (Planning, Safety & Soura).
- 6) The PA to Director (Finance).
- 7) The Legal Liaison Officer, Office of the Standing Counsel for KSEB Limited, Power House, Kochi -18.
- 8) The Senior CA to Secretary (Administration)/CA to LA & DEO and SLO.

9) Stock file/File.

Forwarded / By Order

Deputy Law Officer.